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Events during the year 2014-15 

  

  

  
 

1. Students of the Silver Oaks School, Hyderabad contributing Rs.2,21,000 to NICE 

through Dr. Chukka Ramaiah (IIT Ramaiah).  

2. New building inauguration by Sri MV Krishna Reddy (Founding Member), Vivekananda 

Nagar Colony, Sri M. Nageswara Rao (Principal, Eenadu Journalism School), Ms. P. 

Suhasini (First Frames Entertainment Pvt Ltd) and Sri MV Rami Reddy, Vivekananda 

Nagar Colony.  



Events during the year 2014-15 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  
 

1. M. Nageswara Rao (Principal, Eenadu Journalism School), addressing the students of NICE. Mr. 

G. Jayaprakash (Ex Principal, Rishi Valley), interacting with the students. 

2. Swami Nachiketananda and Mata Sivanandamai addressing the students and chanting shlokas. 

3. Swami Nachiketananda and Mata Sivanandamai addressing the students of NICE school and 

students of Krishnaveni Degree college, Narsaraopet.  



Events during the year 2014-15 
 

 
 

 

  
 

  
 

1. Students of NICE with Swami Nachiketananda and the NICE School staff 

2. Smt. Jagarlamudi Anjana Devi inaugurating the basketball court and the Bibo RO water plant.  

3. Children of NICE playing in the new basketball and volleyball courts. 



Dear Friends, 

Thanks to your sustained support and contributions, we were able to raise Rs. 96 Lakhs in 2014-15 under 

challenging circumstances to continue the work of NICE.  When one compares this to the Rs. 2.38 Lakhs raised in 

2002-03, it shows how far we have come. It is also noteworthy that this year, contributions have also come from 

children of Silver Oaks School. These contributions will help 140 boys and 80 girl students and 25 staff (teaching 

and non-teaching) members in separate campuses and the staff quarters. We were able to build a new 5000sft 

building and also received CBSE affiliation. As per CBSE norms, we developed laboratory facilities, and built 

infrastructure for sport activities in the way of volleyball and basketball courts. We are also trying to get NCC 

camps run in our campus. We have started campus cleanup and green initiative as part of the Swaccha Bharath 

mission. The local village and premises have been adopted for the clean and green work by our children. 

 

We have been inviting good speakers to our school to give lectures and speak to our children and staff to impart 

moral values and promote good behavior. Every child in our school is also given training for life education and self-

discipline with values so that they can stand on their own feet once they come out of the school. This year onwards, 

we decided to support our children who passed out of 10
th
 Std from NICE or completed 12

th
 Std from other schools 

to join any organization for a job or as a trainee. The children of our school who have completed 10
th
 and 12

th
 are 

continuing to study outside and getting accolades for our school in the process. Some of them are even topping their 

universities and colleges. We feel proud about their NICE roots and gratified to see our working bearing fruit. 

 

Our special thanks to NATCO Pharma Ltd, Netenrich Technologies Pvt Ltd, Charities Aid Foundation, Samidha 

Group, MPCR Memorial Charitable Trust, Asha Hyderabad chapter, Shiv Shakthi Bio Plant Tech, Tatva Set, 

Krishnaveni Degree College, Silver Oaks School, State Bank of Hyderabad, Butterfly Edu Fields, Sri Vidya Mitra 

Mandali of Chilakaluripeta for their contributions and interactions with the children and staff of NICE. Of the 

donations that we receive every year, more than 96% is spent on the children and school, with every single rupee 

accounted for. Our auditor, Mr. G. Sambasiva Rao as always has been solid in his support of NICE. Within 15 days 

of the financial year closure, we were able to get our financial audit completed and published this annual report. 

Special thanks to Dr. Srikanth Voorakaranam, K. Jeevan Babu, Giri Kolanupaka (also our webmaster) for making 

this happen in such a short time.  

 

All the donors and well-wishers who visited our school and met our children felt very happy looking at the growth 

of the organization and the all-round development of the children. We look forward to your continued involvement 

and support for NICE during 2015-16 as we take the next steps in this journey. 

G. Anjanetyulu, 

Director, NICE 



 

The NICE Journey: A Timeline of Achievements 

 

Year Land 

(Yards) 

Finances Donors Infrastructure Students Employment 

generation 

(teaching + 

non-teaching) 

Achievements 

2002-03  2880 2.37 lakhs 152     

2003-04   4.6 251 480 RCC 10 1+1  

2004-05   10.1 279 600 (1080 Cum) 35 2+2  

2005-06  192 

(3072 

Cum) 

13.5 288 600 (1680 Cum) 60 4+3  

2006-07   22 424 5000 (6680 Cum) 80 5+4  

2007-08   28 451 1200 (7880 Cum) 100 6+4  

2008-09   32 466 1600 (9480 Cum) 115 7+4 100 % Pass 

10
th

 Students 

2009-10  2400 

(5472 

Cum) 

52 485 5000 (14480 

Cum) 

135 9+5 100 % Pass 

10
th

 Students 

2010-11  3984 

(9456 

Cum) 

73 519 5000 (19480 

Cum) 

150 11+6 100 % Pass 

10
th

 Students 

2011-12   75.3 527 3000 (22480 

Cum) 

160 13+7 100 % Pass 

10
th

 Students 

2012-13   85.5 540 2500 (25980 

Cum) 

170 13+10 100 % Pass 

10
th

 Students  

2013-14  1.26 

Crores 

600 2500 190 14+11 100 % Pass 

10
th

 Students 

2014-15  96 Lakhs 610 5000 Sft 210 16+12 Results 

Awaited 

 

This continuous growth is because of the effort put in by a number of people from our 

organization, and the confidence and faith shown in NICE by all the donors and well-wishers. 

We thank everyone who have been partners and co-travellers in this Journey.  

 

We have tried to acknowledge everybody in this report. However if we have inadvertently 

missed out anyone or if we have specified the name incorrectly, we request you to excuse us. 

 

 P. PurnaChandra Rao, 

Founder & Secretary, NICE 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Message From The Principal 
 

In continuation of our work since inception, we are taking 

utmost care of all our children and focusing on their all-round 

development.  

 

We have joined the Swacha Bharath campaign along with our 

children. They are not only involved in the cleaning up of our 

campus and taking up green initiatives by  planting trees but the 

same is also being done in the nearby village and premises. 

Children provided drinking water in summer camps to the 

needy and distributed blankets and fruits to poor people in the 

rural areas around our school.  

 

Children learnt moral values from the visitors from Nachiketa 

Tapovan. They are now able to chant slokas without any hiccup.  

Nageswara Rao from Eenadu Journalism school also gave a 

good talk to the children. Mr. Jayaprakash interacted with our 

teachers. Mr. Mallikarjun Rao, who is an expert on calligraphy, 

talked to the children on how to improve on their handwriting. 

Mr. Vijay Ram gave a presentation on organic farming.   

 

Such life skills will be very useful for our children once they 

complete their education. This year our alumni students have 

formed an association and are supporting our children with their 

experiences.  

 

The CBSE affiliation and the good results shown by our 

students in the board exams are testament to the dedication and 

hard work put in by all the staff of NICE. They have our heart-

felt thanks for this. 

 

We really appreciate the fact that many of our donors and well-

wishers from the community visit the school, spend time with 

the children and share a meal with them. Since most of the 

children are orphan, they value these interactions immensely 

and this means a lot to them.  

 

P. Sridevi, M.Sc, B.Ed, 

Principal and Director, 

Academics 



2013-14 Results/Marks of students of NICE (NIOS Board, Govt.of India) 

 
  S.NO STUDENT NAME TELUGU  ENGLISH MATH SCIENCE SOCIAL TOTAL PERCENT 

1 P.OM SAI CHAND 80 78 81 78 86 403 80.6 

2 K.MOHAN KRISHNA 83 70 78 67 95 393 78.6 

3 K.REVANTH BABU 74 68 86 78 86 392 78.4 

4 CH.MAHESH 84 67 67 83 86 387 77.4 

5 P.SUBBA RAO 74 64 72 77 96 383 76.6 

6 N.NAGA DURGA ESWAR 80 66 73 82 74 375 75 

7 B.VENKATESH 75 70 69 75 65 354 70.8 

8 T.PRASAD 77 53 65 55 90 340 68 

9 SK.JHONY BASHA 76 57 58 62 77 330 66 

10 N.LAKSHMAN 64 58 59 62 72 315 63 

11 K.RATNAKAR REDDY 66 54 56 70 67 313 62.6 

12 P.ABHILASH 70 59 64 38 82 313 62.6 

13 G.RAVICHAND 52 54 70 52 83 311 62.2 

14 M.SRINADH 77 59 63 42 69 310 62 

15 B.RAJASEKHAR 63 61 65 66 50 305 61 

16 M.GOPAL KRISHNA 53 45 53 58 86 295 59 

17 B.PHANI SIRNIVAS 75 59 55 55 50 294 58.8 

18 G.SIVA SANKAR 58 45 44 64 52 263 52.6 

   Average 71.17 60.38 65.44 64.66 75.88 337.6 67.51 

 

2012-13 Result/Marks of students of NICE (NIOS Board, Govt. of India) 
 
S.No Student Name Telugu English Maths Science Social Total Percentage 

1 J. Durgarao  89 83 87 80 61 400 80% 

2 V. Srinivasulu 90 86 91 79 33 379 76% 

3 T. Vasudeva 88 86 86 78 37 375 75% 

4 B. Vijay Babu 97 82 74 87 33 373 75% 

5 S. Venkata Sai ram 90 77 58 79 66 370 74% 

6 M.Siva Nagateja 92 90 73 81 33 369 74% 

7 B. Subbarao 90 86 66 66 55 363 73% 

8 A. Surendra 92 84 55 86 37 354 71% 

9 M.Mallikarjuna 89 89 63 82 33 356 71% 

10 Y.V.Naveen 87 86 59 76 47 355 71% 

11 K.Jagan Mohan 91 75 63 71 33 333 67% 

12 B. Sravankumar 88 66 63 78 34 329 66% 

13 K. Durga Prasad 88 71 48 85 33 325 65% 

14 K. Raja Suvarna 83 76 53 65 38 315 63% 

15 V. Chandrababu 91 57 57 71 33 309 62% 

16 Y. Kali Prasad 91 67 57 72 41 328 66% 

  PERCENT 89.75 78.81 65.81 77.25 40.44 352.1 70% 

 
2011-12 Result/Marks of students of NICE (NIOS Board, Govt. of India) 
 

Name English Telugu Maths Science Social Total Percentage 

M. Edu Kondalu 56 85 78 90 97 406 81.2 

Narasimha Reddy 58 84 82 86 84 394 78.8 

G. Venkat Rao 56 79 77 90 85 387 77.4 

S. Madhu 52 84 75 90 82 383 76.6 

Ch. Mahesh 50 81 79 87 85 382 76.4 

A. Yaswanth 51 81 70 89 82 373 74.6 

K. Anil 44 81 46 78 90 339 67.8 

P. Hari Krishna 43 76 58 83 62 322 64.4 

G. Narendra 47 76 44 81 73 321 64.2 

G. Veeranjaneyulu 60 76 44 75 63 318 63.6 

Ch. Anjaneyulu 49 76 57 69 67 318 63.6 

Koti Rataiah 51 75 33 68 76 303 60.6 

K. Mani 44 79 46 69 64 302 60.4 

Ch. Bharadwaj 47 69 53 76 69 314 62.8 

B. Sai Kiran 47 67 36 71 67 288 57.6 

Average 50.3 77.9 58.5 80.1 76.4 343.3 68.7 

 



2010-11 Result/Marks of students of NICE (NIOS Board, Govt. of India) 
 

Name English Telugu Maths Science Social Total Percentage 

P. Abhilash 82 94 73 66 81 396 79.2 

M. Naveen Kumar 77 83 82 70 63 375 75 

K. Mallikarjun Rao 78 92 57 58 70 355 71 

V. Raju 75 89 54 53 76 347 69.4 

E. Suresh 76 91 37 60 79 343 68.6 

G. Chaitanya 77 79 47 58 73 334 66.8 

M. Venkata Shiva 72 88 45 67 60 332 66.4 

P. Mani Kumar 72 94 36 46 78 326 65.2 

N. Harish 68 91 33 53 59 304 68.8 

T. Achtyut 73 86 40 50 50 299 59.8 

A. Sai Kiran 75 73 43 62 45 298 59.6 

K. Hemanth 71 77 33 55 50 286 57.2 

Average 74.6 86.4 48.3 58.2 65.3 316.2 67.3 

 

2009-10 Result/Marks of students of NICE (NIOS Board, Govt. of India) 

 
Name English Telugu Maths Science Social Total Percentage 

Ashok Kumar 80 85 93 73 74 405 81 

Nageswara Rao. V 86 80 68 65 86 385 77 

Sai Vamsi Krishna 87 96 84 54 53 374 74.8 

Aditya. V 87 84 73 47 79 370 74 

Sainath. A 78 85 69 46 56 334 66.8 

Navendra. P 71 88 71 61 40 331 66.2 

Venkateshwarlu. U 65 81 68 40 40 294 58.8 

Arun Kumar. S 71 79 47 50 43 290 58 

Sai Krishna. A 67 85 55 39 33 279 55 

Humayun Syed 65 87 44 39 38 271 54.6 

Nageswarlu. G 63 78 47 45 38 271 54.2 

Average 64.5 84 64.5 50.6 52.7 327.5 65 

 
 

 

Note: 33 Marks is pass in CBSE syllabus (NIOS, Govt. of India). So, all the students are passed 

from our organization. All the above children are continuing their education. We heartily thank 

to Butterfly Edu Fields team and our teaching staffs for making this happen for their training to 

our children with assurance to make every student pass the exams with 100% result. 

2008-09 Result/Marks of first Batch student of NICE (NIOS Board, Govt. of India) 

 

 



What do others think about NICE 
 

G. Jayaprakash, Ex-Principal, Rishi Valley, Madanapalli 

I saw the school and children during my visit. The discipline of the children was clearly visible 

and is an outcome of the hard work and dedication of the teaching staff.  

 

G. Rajnikanth (USA), K Yatish Kumar 

We saw the school and quite surprised to know that this school is run on charitable basis, but still 

has all the facilities and infrastructure of any corporate school. After our visit from USA, we saw 

that this is the only school with CBSE affiliation which have so many lab facilities, sports and 

other activities.  

 

Vijayaram, Emerald Mithai Shop 

I have visited the school along with Mr. Nageswara Rao and Mr. Mallikarjun Rao who is an 

expert in Calligraphy. I felt very happy looking at the children and their discipline. I have 

decided to support two children for their education and other expenses for their life. 

 

Ajit Narayana Nallari, President, Tatvaset IT Architects Pvt Ltd. 

I last saw NICE School about 5 years ago. Back then, there was only a small campus for boys 

with about 100 children. Now there are almost equal numbers of girl children with separate 

campus maintained very well with hygiene at par with IT companies. It was really nice to see the 

food habits of the children. None of the children wasted any food while eating and washed their 

own plates and glasses.  

 

Giri Kolanupaka, Asha Volunteer 

I have been contributing in maintenance of website for NICE and helping with the annual report 

for the school. As a volunteer of Asha Hyderabad, I keep visiting the school and my commitment 

is to help the school grow on a sustained basis. 

 

Nathani Venkateshwarlu, Principal, Krishnaveni Degree College 

I keep visiting the school and feel very happy that this is located in my village. I have been in 

education field for the past 20 years. I have rarely seen such discipline in the students and 

commitment from the teaching staff elsewhere. I myself found it a challenge to achieve the same 

in other schools or colleges that I worked with.  

 

B. Ramakrishna Raju, RTI convener 

I saw the NICE School about 10 years ago. This time, when I saw it again, the school is totally 

different with its so much of development and growth. 

 

 



Visitors during the year 2014-2015 
 

Name Profession Organization 

Giri Kolanupaka Volunteer Asha, Hyderabad chapter 

P. Srinivas Rao Managing Director Acer Engineers Pvt Ltd 

M. Prashanth Director Moon Rock Infrastructure 

Pvt. Ltd 

MV. Rami Reddy Business Srinivasa Minerals and 

Chemicals 

MV. Krishna Reddy Managing Trustee MPCR Memorial Trust 

Aruna Pappu Journalist and In-Charge Vignan Vidyalaya, Vizag 

Vijayaram Natural Farming, Agriculture Hyderabad 

Sheshagiri Rao Manager Delhi Public School, 

Hyderabad 

MP Eswar Rao Sr. Manager  NESS Technologies 

K. Nageswara Rao Executive Delhi Public School, 

Hyderabad 

Siva Koteswara Rao Service Dubai 

Akbar Natural Farming, Agriculture Hyderabad 

Dr. Mallikrajun Rao Calligraphic writer, 

Handwriting expert 

Hyderabad 

B. Ramakrishna Raju Convener RTI, Hyderabad 

Ajit Narayana Nallari President Tatvaset Pvt Ltd 

YHVS Prasad Business Jubilee Hills 

Chalapathi Yoga master Hyderabad 

Madhukar Director Duke Biscuits 

Krishna Software Engineer Hyderabad 

Swami Nachiketananda Spiritual Scientist Nachiketa Tapovan 

Mata Sivanandamai Spiritual Scientist Nachiketa Tapovan 

G Rajnikanth CEO Gemini Consulting Servives, 

USA 

K Yatish Kumar Director Acer Engineers Pvt Ltd 

G. Ramamurthy Ex employee of Insurance 

department 

Hyderabad 

Anil Kumar Employee of Insurance 

department 

Hyderabad 

Gunaranjan Seva Mela Hyderabad 

R. Peraiah Business Ballari 

G. Mohan Rao, Kolla Singiah, 

B. Prasad Rao, Yalamanchili 

Suresh, Krishna Patel 

Service Hyderabad 

N. Srinivas Rao Managing Director Siva Sakti Bio Plant Tech 

K. Narsimha Rao Vice President Siva Sakti Bio Plant Tech 

M. Sriram Murthy Service MyLAN labs ltd. 

Korrapati Srinivasa Rao Business Konanki 



Our Special Thanks to… 
 

NATCO Pharma Ltd 

Chairman, Managing Director, V.C. Nannapaneni visited our school last year and this year he has 

donated Rs. 8 Lakhs. The entire money has been used for the expansion of the Girls campus. From 

the past 6 years they have been supporting NICE and each year there has been increase in their 

contribution. They are also giving medicines for the children at NICE. Under CSR activities 

NATCO Pharma supports several such schools in rural villages of Nalgonda, Mahbubnagar, 

Hyderabad and Guntur for their education and health.  

  

 

Netenrich Technologies Pvt Ltd, Hyderabad 

CEO of Netenrich Technologies, Mr. Sri C Jagannatha Raju and employees contributed 7 lakhs for 

education of girl child and development of infrastructure in the girls campus. Special thanks to PVV 

Raju, Sunitha (HR) and Aravind who good feedback on NICE to their colleagues.  

 

 

Your Inner Soul, USA 

Dr. Yalamanchili Prasanna Lakshmi, Dr. Yalamanchili Vani, Murali conducted charity fund raising 

events in USA to support several charitable organizations like NICE. Every year they have been 

increasing their support and donation to us. They also spread the message about our organization. 

Their activities have also been increasing in India in eradication of poverty and improving on 

literacy.  

 

 

Microsoft India Ltd. Hyderabad and Charities Aid Foundation, New Delhi 

We thank Devidas Joshi, Pavan Kumar Jayavarapu, Malampati Madhavi, Varalakshmi, Satya Kiran 

and others from Microsoft India Ltd for their continued support.  

 

We have received Rs. 12 Lakhs (6.0 Lakhs from Employees and 6.0 Lakhs matching from 

Microsoft). This constitutes a significant part of our yearly fundraising. Thanks to their donations, 

we have started helping and supporting outgoing children, who are going to 11
th

 and 12
th

 standard 

for their career outside as well. We are imparting career counseling for these children and for some 

children we are supporting their college and educational expenses.  

 

We are thankful to Charities Aid Foundation, particularly Mr. Anil Masiya and his team for 

promptly channeling all the contributions to NICE and other organizations in time. 

 

 

Gottipati Harikrishna, USA 
For the past 12 years, Mr Harikrishna  has been making a lot of contributions to NICE financially 

on memory of his mother. In particularly every year they have been giving dresses to all teaching 

and non- teaching staff of NICE, and special meals to everyone on 2 Feb.  

 

 

 



M.P.C.R Memorial Charitable Trust 

M.V. Krishna Reddy, Founder visited the school and after looking at the development of the school, 

has been donating 1.8 lakhs every year since 4 years. He also spread the message to many others. 

He and his family members, Mr. MV Rami Reddy are a significant part of the development of our 

institution.  

 

 

Silver Oaks School, Hyderabad 

Mr. Dhanunjay, Director and Sita Murthy, Principal Silver Oaks School have been contributing to 

our organization and to society in general. They have trained their students as part of the CSR 

activity to avoid their unnecessary expenditure and use it for supporting the needy.  

 

This year, children of SilverOaks collected 10.5 lakhs and made a donation of 2.2 lakhs to NICE 

and the rest to the Rural Development Foundation (RDF). They also give training to teachers of 

RDF and Prajwala in the latest educational methodologies free of cost. They also spend a lot of time 

at organizations like RDF. These practices have been continuing from the past 10 year. They  

invited Dr. Chukka Ramaiah as a chief guest for their school function and handed the contribution 

to NICE through him.    

 

 

Butterfly Edu Fields Ltd. 

Mr. Sharath Chandra, IIT, IIM has been supporting our organization by giving training to our 

children in all major academics, improving on our laboratory facilities etc. The latest education 

methodologies that they use with the children of NICE has enabled the children to excel in their 

subjects. The children have only been achieving a 100% pass percentage in10
th

 standard but many 

of them have also been achieving First Class grades. 

 

Because of their spreading the message about our organization, lot of other people have contributed 

to us like Mr. Venkat Subramanyam, Mr. Uday Kumar Raju (IIM), who is taking care of monthly 

schedule of training in NICE school.  

 

 

Samidha Group 

We are thankful to Mr. Nagesh, Satish, who started Samidha group. From the day of their 

formation, they have contributed to NICE and helped in development of our organization. They 

have been doing lot of service to the other independent and needy students for higher students. 

They have promised to support NICE on a continual basis. We thank them for their commitment to 

society and NICE. Rs. 1 lakh in contributions have been received from Samidha Group this year. 

They are also taking care of personal expenses of Purnachandra Rao and their family. 

 

 

Dilip Kuchipudi, TANA Foundation, USA 

Mr. Dilip Kumar and the TANA Foundation have been continuing to support NICE and Mr. 

Purnachandra Rao’s family.   

 

 



M. Ramakoteswara Rao, Anne Bhanumathi 

Both are retired as headmaster and teacher from govt schools. After their retirement, they have been 

contributing their time to noble causes. They have been using their entire pension amount to 

contribute to underprivileged children. As teachers, they feel that it is their responsibility to support 

the needy in other ways also along with education. They have been contributing Rs. 5000 every 

month to NICE.  

 

 

State Bank of Hyderabad 

Mr. Venkat Changavalli, Director of SBH Hyderabad, have contributed 1 lakh this year. They are 

continuing support from the past 3 years. They do lot of service to the society by supporting other 

NGOs and charitable organizations, especially from rural areas. Under their CSR activity, they have 

been increasing their funding to NGOs every year.  

 

 

SharatChandra Azad, Venkateswara Rao and Chandramouli 

Mr. Sharat Chandra and family have been sponsoring uniforms for all the children for the past 

several years. 

 

 

Asha Hyderabad Volunteers 

Volunteers of Asha-Hyderabad have been involved with NICE for many years. Besides helping 

NICE through financial contributions from Asha, volunteers also visit and spend time with the 

children whenever possible. 

 

C.Ramakrishna, Chartered Accountant 

Mr. Ramakrishna has been a big source of support for NICE since 2008. Besides being a patron of 

NICE he also encouraged many of his family members and friends to extend their support to the 

organization. In addition to NICE, Mr. Ramakrishna is involved with several other charitable causes 

like Nachiketa Tapovan, Manchi Kalalu and CSS. 

 



 
NEEDY ILLITERATE CHILDREN EDUCATIOM (NICE) 

Plot No.60, 2nd Floor, HMT Satahavahana Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad - 500 072. 

   

   BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2015 

Particulars 
Amount             

Rs. 
Amount                  

Rs. 

      

SOURCE OF FUNDS:     

Corpus Contributions     

    -Opening Balance 19759325.00   

Add:  - Corpus Donations Received During the Year 3745563.00 23504888.00 

      

      

Administrative Fund Account:     

   -Opening Balance 3311145.00   

    Less: : Excess of Expenditure Over Income   758903.00 2552242.00 

      

      

Total:   26057130.00 

      

APPLICATION OF FUNDS:     

      

Fixed Assets: Schedule 1 14498690.00 

      

Investment in NSC for Obtaining School Permission   50000.00 

Electricity Deposit   66649.00 

Fixed Deposits With Andhra Bank   9353019.00 

TDS on Interest    45216.00 

Cash on Hand   16018.00 

Andhra Bank Hyderabad - 514   1062125.00 

Andhra Bank Hyderabad  - 575   267376.00 

Andhra Bank Narasarao Pet  - 672   12217.00 

Indian Bank - 6185229912   685820.00 

      

Total:   26057130.00 

   

   
Per our Report of even date  

for Needy Illiterate Children 
Education 

for G. Sambasiva Rao  Co., 
   Chartered Accountants 
  

   

   Sd Partner Secretary 

   Hyderabad 
  Date:15.04.2015 
   



NEEDY ILLITERATE CHILDREN EDUCATIOM (NICE) 

Plot No.60, 2nd Floor, HMT Satahavahana Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad - 500 072. 
 Receipts and Payments Account for the Year Ended  31.03.2015 

RECEIPTS 
AMOUNT             

Rs. 
PAYMENTS 

AMOUNT      
Rs. 

Opening Balance:   Salaries 2012509.00 

     Cash on Hand 9111.00 Buildings 4577989.00 

     Bank A/c No.514 1608372.00 Bank Charges 1909.00 

     Bank A/c No.575 1654589.00 Carriage Inwards 21970.00 

     Indian Bank - 6185229912 497072.00 Conveyance 120310.00 

Add:   Electricity charges 135865.00 

Voluntary Contributions 5839446.00 Sceince Lab Maintenance 28986.00 

Corpus Donations (Land & 
Building) 3745563.00 Furniture & Fixtures 98700.00 

Members Annual Fees 350.00 General Expenses 49947.00 

Interest on Fixed Deposits 1253019.00 Library Books 25748.00 

TDS Refund for AY 2012-13 5810.00 News Papers & Magazines 15806.00 

Interest on Fixed Deposites (TDS 
Deducted and Reurned) 39047.00 Office Maintenance 18375.00 

Excess Provision Written Back 
(FD Wrongly Debited to School 
Recognition Fee) 100000.00 Fixed Deposits 1353019.00 

    Professional Charges 7000.00 

    Printing & Stationery 78653.00 

    Postage & Telegrams 18284.00 

    Rates & Taxes 13410.00 

    
Repairs & Maintenance to 
Others 103177.00 

    Repairs to Vehicles 5328.00 

    Vehicle Maintenenace 101588.00 

    Students Welfare 3292412.00 

    Students Books 126351.00 

    Staff Welfare 161070.00 

    Student Fees 125070.00 

    Telephones Charges 45696.00 

    Travelling Expenses 169651.00 

    Cash on Hand 16018.00 

    Andhra Bank Hyderabad - 514 1062125.00 

    Andhra Bank Hyderabad  - 575 267376.00 

    
Andhra Bank Narasarao Pet  - 
672 12217.00 

    Indian Bank - 6185229912 685820.00 

Total: 14752379.00 Total: 14752379.00 

Per our Report of even date  
 

for Needy Illiterate Children Education 

for G. Sambasiva Rao  Co., 
        Chartered Accountants 
                  Sd Partner 
 

Secretary 

    Hyderabad 
   Date:15.04.2015 
   



 

 

 
NEEDY ILLITERATE CHILDREN EDUCATIOM (NICE) 

Plot No.60, 2nd Floor, HMT Satahavahana Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad - 500 072. 

   

   INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2015 

Particulars Schedule 
Amount                             

Rs. 

      

INCOME:     

Voluntary Contributions   5839446 

Membership Fee   350 
Excess Provision Written Back (FD Wrongly 
Debited to School Recognition Fee)   100000 

Interest received from Fixed Deposits   1292066 

      

      

Total:   7231862 

      

EXPENDITURE:     

Salaries   2012509 

Electricity Charges   135865 

Printing & Stationery   78653 

Conveyance   120310 

Students Welfare   3292412 

Other Administrative Expenses 2 1013618 

Depreciation   1337398 

      

Total:   7990765 

      
Excess of   Expenditure  over Income for the 
year   Carried to Balance Sheet   758903  

      

   
Per our Report of even date  

for Needy Illiterate Children 
Education 

for G. Sambasiva Rao  Co., 
       Chartered Accountants 
  

   

                 Sd Partner Secretary 

   Hyderabad 
  Date:15.04.2015 
  



 

Schedule 1: 
       

        DEPRECIATION UNDER IT RULES 

Name of the Asset 
WDV As on 
01.04.2014 

Additions   

Total Depreciation 
WDV As on 
31.03.2015 Up to 

30.09.2014 

From 
01.10.2014 

to 
31.03.2015 

Deletions 

        
 

      

Land 1387685.00     
 

1387685.00 0.00 1387685.00 

        
 

      

Building 9266046.00 131830.00 4446159.00 
 

13844035.00 1162096.00 12681939.00 

        
 

      

Computers 138977.00   0.00 
 

138977.00 83386.00 55591.00 

        
 

      
Furniture & 
Fixtures 182392.00 98700.00 0.00 

 
281092.00 28109.00 252983.00 

        
 

      

Vehicles 134873.00   0.00 0.00 134873.00 20231.00 114642.00 

        
 

      

Liabrary Books 23678.00 14047.00 11701.00 
 

49426.00 43576.00 5850.00 

        
 

      

        
 

      

Total: 11133651.00 244577.00 4457860.00 0.00 15836088.00 1337398.00 14498690.00 

 
Schedule 2: 

 

   
S. No. Particulars 

Amount            
Rs. 

      

1 Bank Charges 1909.00 

2 Carriage in Ward 21970.00 

3 General Expenses 49947.00 

4 News Papers & Magazines 15806.00 

5 Office Maintenance 18375.00 

6 Professional Charges 7000.00 

7 Rates & Taxes 13410.00 

8 Postage & Telegrams 18284.00 

9 Repairs & Maintenance to Others 103177.00 

10 
Repairs & Maiantenance to 
Vehicles 5328.00 

11 Student Books 126351.00 

12 Staff Welfare 161070.00 

13 Student Feeses 125070.00 

14 Telephone Charges 45696.00 

15 Traveling Expenses 169651.00 

16 Scence Lab Equipment 28986.00 

17 Vehicle Maintenance 101588.00 

      

  Total: 1013618.00 



Contributions in Kind: 
 

Sri Vidya Mitra Mandali, Chilakaluripet Notebooks (1200, long and short) 

Ramakrishna Seva Samithi 12 quintal rice, 240 kg Dal 

N Kalyani, Yeshwanth Kumar, Chilakaluripet 25 kg Dal 

P Venkata Subbarao, Lingamguntla 150 kg Rice 

Nutalapati Ravi Kumar 92 kg Dal 

M Sriram Murthy, Mylan Labs 204 Classmate notebooks 

IFRAH and MIFRAH 225 notebooks and 75 small boxes 

Garikipati Raman Rao 4 quintal Rice 

Mr. V Subbarao, Rtd Bank employee 150 notebooks 

J. Nava Babu 360 notebooks 

Lions Club of Chilakaluripet 1 quintal Rice 

S. Bala Sai 66 soaps, 33 tooth paste 

P. Bhanu Murthy 1 quintal Rice 

Dr. Velaturi Kishore, Rani 6 quintal Rice 

N Suresh Babu 50 kg Rice 

Sri Bharath Sai 3 fans 

Jammula Lakshmi, R Madhuri, T Vishnupriya, Anjani 

Kumar 

4 fans (1 each) 

S Sharathchandra Azad 225 uniforms 

D Jyothi Purna 50 kg Rice 

Gottipati Harikrishna Dresses for teaching and non teaching 

staff 

 

Following people, Patrons of NICE contributed towards meals for one day on various occasions: 

 

Sri Sharad Krishna, N. Sasidhar (Switzerland), B.V. Subba Rao, Yalamanchili Harish, T. Balaji, Jasthi 

Venugopal, D. Venkat Reddy, Gouri Shankar, V. Laxman Rao, Jyothi Swarupa, Kavuri Venkat Rao, Dhanya, 

Ravi Teja, Sirisha, Pujitha, Apti Choudhari, G. Satish Kumar, C. Ramakrishna, C. Brahmam, Chunduri 

Ramakanth, B. Subbaraju, M. Narsimha Rao, Ravula Appa Rao, Ravula Subba Rao, Maddala Sambasiva Rao, 

Marri Lalitha, Dr. Kandimalla Sambasiva Rao, N. Veeriah, P. Nageshwar Rao, B. Krishna Prasad, M. 

Srikanth, K. Bhanu Prakash, Koduri Jaganmohan, Gopal Gundam, SL Sivaraj, Helping Indians, J. 

Sivakumari, Yalavarthi Srinivas, T. Prasad, NTT Data, Chaitanya, T. Usha, Tatva Global School, 

Vishwanadh, Chenna Srinivas, Asini, Brahma Reddy, Anitha, Neharika, Sri Lakshmi, Kranti Kumar, 

Pradeeka, Vasudeva, Praneeth, Harshitha, Vijay Vikas, Srihas, Advaitha, L. Susheela, Cherukuri Srinivas, 

Ravipati Periah, S. Sharath Chandra Azad, Kakumonu Sadasiva Reddy, Pradeep Kumar, A. Anuradha, T. 

Durga Devi, Naveen, Praveen, B. Suresh Kumar, K. Uday Bhasker Rao, Sri Krishnam Nagoor, Gattineni 

Nageshwar Rao, S. Geetha Devi, Nathani Venkat Rao, G. Chandra Shekar Rao, Pavuluri Brothers, Neharika, 

Sai Mounika, Raghuveer, Sai Adarsh, Satyavathi, Srilatha, Dr. Nagarjuna, Nandita, Hemanth, Jayalakshmi, 

Ramakrishna Paramahamsa, Eswari, Ashok, Rehman Gauri, Puja, Lakshmi Sararyu, G. Hari Krishna, Madala 

Rajasri, J. Subbarao, Rudramadevi, Lakshmi Pujitha, D. Sukarna Babu, Marri Raja Shekar, Lalitha, Gottipati 

Hari Krishna, Srilatha, M. P. Eswar Rao, Rama, Sri Venkayamma, R. Siddhartha, M. Ramakoteshwar Rao, 

Anne Bhanumathi, M Narsimha Rao, M. Lakshmi Pujitha, P. Sudha Hari Prasad, M. Krishna Mohan, K. 

Prasad, Ravi, Sailaja, Bellam Prasad Rao, M. Venkat Reddy, Deepika, K.R.K. Reddy, B. Krishna Prasad, 

B.L.T. Srinivas, Srinivas Mayaneni, Karra Subbarao, Karra Lakshmi, Sai Ram, J. Sunitha, M. Vijayalakshmi, 

K. Suman, Y. Rajiv Reddy, Suhasini, Jagarlamudi Radha Krishna, M. Srirama Murthy, Karidala Phanindhra, 

K.D.P Murthy, S. Umadevi, Aravind Kishore, G. Veeriah, M. Aadi Narayana, Kommineni Kiran, Deepkaran, 

T. Vijay Kumar 



USA DONORS LIST - 2014-15 
SL.NO NAME OF THE DONOR ADDRESS   AMOUNT  

1 
M/s Charities Aid Foundation India (CAF) C/O Microsoft India Pvt Ltd New Delhi            600,569  

2 M/s Your Inner Soul USA            484,376  

3 
M/s ASHA, Hyderabad Hyderabad            250,000  

4 
Ms.Asha Jyothi USA            154,008  

5 
Mr.Dilip Kuchipudi USA            153,501  

6 
Dr.Leena Tarigopula USA            108,614  

7 
Dr.Sravanthi Nelluri USA            100,303  

8 
Mr.Suresh Kumar V USA              92,433  

9 
Mr.Chandra Achaka USA              62,867  

10 
Mr.Ravi Satyanarayana USA              62,300  

11 
Mr.Maruthi Thanneru USA              61,116  

12 
Mr.Ravi Donthi USA              37,500  

13 
Dr.Srikanth Kommu  USA              35,884  

14 
Mr.Ravi Teja Panchagam USA              33,000  

15 
Mr.Surendra Babu Nimmagadda USA              30,211  

16 Ms.Gayatri Vonna USA 30,078  

17 
Mr.V.Srinivasa Rao  & Ms.Koduri Geeta USA              25,000  

18 
Ms.Nagasree Garapati USA              17,500  

19 
Mr.Amar Pradeep Kumar USA              17,000  

20 
Mr.Prapulla Reddy USA              16,000  

21 
Mr.Lakshmaiah Ambati USA              15,000  

22 
XXX  C/o Mr.Sasidhar Switzerland              14,935  

23 
Mr.Rakesh Patel USA              14,644  

24 
Mr.Siva & Annapurna Lagisetty USA              14,204  

25 
XXX C/o Mr.Ravi Teja USA              12,500  

26 
Ms.Jaya Sree Koduri USA              12,000  

27 
Mr.Srikanth USA              11,726  

28 
Mr.Hari Babu Muddana USA              11,668  

29 
Ms.Sandhya Reddy Nellamada USA              10,000  

30 
Mr.Venkat Gattineni                10,000  

31 
Mr.Purna Chandra Rao  USA                5,834  

32 
Mr.Koteswara Rao K USA                5,834  

33 
MR.Papa Rao USA                2,975  

34 
Mr.Sarath USA                2,975  

35 
Ms.Sasikala USA                2,917  

36 
Mr.Ceylon Rome USA                1,459  

37 Mr.Bhanu Prakash Murthy USA                1,200  

  TOTAL       2,522,131  



CORPORATE DONORS LIST - 2014-15 

    
SL.NO NAME OF THE DONOR ADDRESS   AMOUNT  

1 M/s Natco Pharma Ltd. Mr.V.C.Nannapaneni, Chairman & Managing 
Director 

                  
800,000  

2 M/s Net Enrich Technologies Pvt.Ltd. Mr.C.Jagannadha Raju, C.E.O. & Employees, 
Hyderabad 

                  
700,000  

3 M/s Charities Aid Foundation India  M/s 
Microsoft India Pvt.Ltd. 

New Delhi                   
600,891  

4 M/s Students of Silver Oaks School, 
Hyderabad 

Mr.Dhanunjaya, Director & Ms.Seetha Murthy, 
Principal 

221,000  

5 M/s MPCR Memorial Charitable Trust Mr.M.V.Krishna Reddy, Hyderabad                   
180,000  

6 M/s Samida Group Mr.K.Nagesh, Satish, Kalyan & Srinivas, Hyderabad                   
100,000  

7 M/s SBH Head Office, Hyderabad 100,000  

8 Mr.Pulla Rao, Badramma & M/s Amrutha 
Charitable Trust 

Mr.S.Subba Rao, Managing Trustee 80,000  

9 M/s Shiva Shakthi Bio Planttec Ltd. Mr.N.Srinivasa Rao, M.D., Hyderabad                      
50,000  

10 M/s HBL Power Systems Ltd. Dr.A.J.Prasad, Chairman & M.D.                      
48,000  

11 M/s Sri Vidya Mitramandali Chilakaluripet                      
30,000  

12 M/s FIrst Nation Holdings  Pvt.Ltd. Mr.M.Siddardha Srinivas, CEO Hyderabad                      
25,000  

13 M/s Emerald the Mithai Shop Mr.Vijay Ram 25,000  

14 M/s Krishna Veni Degree College Mr.Natani Venkateswara Rao, Principal, 
Narasaraopet 

                     
20,000  

15 M/s Sita Ram Jindal Foundation Banglore 20,000  

16 M/s Rishi UBR Charitable & Educatioanl 
Society 

Ms.Madala Raj Sree, Secretary, Hyderabad                      
15,000  

17 M/s Srivatsa Nrusimha Palaparru Morampudi 
Foundation  

Mr.P.Ramesh                      
15,000  

18 M/s Albin Charitable Trust Guntur 15,000  

19 M/s Safe Cool Agritech Mr.M.Prakash Reddy , CEO 12,500  

20 M/s Srivenkateswara Charitable Trust Narasaraopet 12,000  

21 M/s Valmiki Consultants Pvt.Ltd. Mr.Ganesh Valmiki, C.E.O., Hyderabad                      
10,000  

22 M/s First Frames Entertainments Pvt.Ltd. Mr.J.Sai Babu (Krish), CEO, Hyderabad                      
10,000  

23 M/s Symphony Software Pvt.Ltd. Mr.C.Satyanarayana Rao, C.E.O., Hyderabad                      
10,000  

24 M/s Floris Chemtech Mr.Rama Mohan Rao,  Hyderabad                      
10,000  

25 M/s Kamma Vybhavam Mr.Y.Chiranjeevi Rao,  Hyderabad                      
10,000  

26 M/s Durga Auto Coach Builders Pvt.Ltd. Mr.Gowri Sankar, Hyderabad 10,000 

27 M/s India Insure Risk Management & 
Insurance Broking Services Ltd 

Mr.V.Rama Krishna, M.D., Hyderabad                      
10,000  

28 M/s Akshara Enterprises Mr.M.Sreedhar, C.E.O., Hyderabad                      
10,000  



29 M/s Chandrahas Enteterprises Mr.K.Sudheer, C.E.O., Hyderabad                      
10,000  

30 M/s Sri Krishna Mineral Trading Co. Mr.M.V.Rami Reddy, Hyderabad                      
10,000  

31 M/s Vasundhara Minerals & Chemicals Mr.M.Chenchu Reddy 10,000  

32 M/s Srinivasa Minerals & Chemicals Mr.M.Bujji Reddy 10,000  

33 M/s Sri Chaitanya Chlorides Pvt.Ltd. Mr.Durga Prasad, M.D., Hyderabad                         
6,450  

34 M/ Veeranjaneya Pan Brokers Vinukonda                         
5,116  

35 M/s Sri Thirumala Engineering College Narasaraopet                         
5,000  

36 M/s S.V.Sacks Pvt.Ltd. Mr.D.Venkat Reddy, M.D., Hyderabad                         
5,000  

37 M/s Durga Industries Mr.B.Subba Raju, C.E.O, Hyderabad 5,000  

38 M/s Mylan Laboratories Ltd. I.T. Team Banja Hills, Hyderabad  4,000  

39 M/s S.R.Drugs & Intermediates Pvt.LTd. Mr.C.S.Reddy, M.D. 3,250  

40 M/s Doctus Software Solutions Pvt.Ltd. Mr.T.Rama Krishna, M.D., Hyderabad                         
2,500  

41 M/s Poorvi Farmtech Pvt.Ltd. Ms.K.S.Raju, M.D., Hyderabad                         
1,116  

42 M/s Sri Satya Sai Womens Hostel Ananthapur                             
800  

  TOTAL   
             
3,227,623  

 

 



 

INDIVIDUAL DONORS LIST - 2014-15 

    SL.NO NAME OF THE DONOR ADDRESS   AMOUNT  

1 Mr.C.Rama Krishna Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 
                             
100,000  

2 Mr.N.,Sasidhar Switzerland 
                             
100,000  

3 Mr.S.Venkateswarlu & Chandramouli Narasaraopet 
                                
91,000  

4 Mr.M.Rama Koteswara Rao & Smt.Anne 
Bhanumathi 

HMT Sathavahana Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad                                 
70,010  

5 Mr.Venkata Subramanyam Butterfly Edu Fields Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
70,000  

6 Mr.Yalamanchili Hareesh A.S.Rao Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                
66,669  

7 Dr.Arekapudi Vinay Vamsi & Dr.G.Jyothsna D/o 
Mr.Jagadeeswar Rao 

USA                                 
61,000  

8 Dr.M.V.Subba Rao Narasaraopet 
                                
60,000  

9 Mr.Srinivasa Rao Kilari Bangalore 
                                
50,116  

10 Mr.Thammineni Balaji & Ms.Sailaja Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 
                                
50,000  

11 Ms.D.Nirmala Srinivas Anantapur 
                                
50,000  

12 Mr.Gundam Gopal Krishna Reddy Pet Basheerbad,  
                                
50,000  

13 
Mr.Ajith Narayana Nallari 

CEO,Tatva Set IT Architect Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
50,000  

14 Dr.Pedaki Naga Raja Rao Somajiguda, Hyderabad 
                                
50,000  

15 Mr.Channa Srinivas Australia 
                                
50,000  

16 Mr.C.Sudhakar Reddy Indu Fortune, Hyderabad 
                                
50,000  

17 Dr.Ravinuthala  Venkateswarlu C/o Dr.Srinivas 
Rao 

Tarnaka, Secunderabad                                 
50,000  

18 Mr.S.Siva Koteswara Rao Anaparru 
                                
50,000  

19 Mr.Appalaneni Rajendra Prasad USA 
                                
50,000  

20 Mr.S.Sarath Chandra Azad Narasaraopet 
                                
44,500  

21 Mr.K.Suneetha Hope Advertising Pvt.Ltd. 
                                
40,000  

22 Mr.SM Krishna Hyderabad 
                                
39,000  

23 Mr.Gottipati Hari Krishna & Ms.Bhavani Bollapalli 
                                
32,000  

24 Mr.K.R.K.Reddy Gowtham Model School, Hyderabad 
                                
30,000  

25 Mr.K.Sumanth Kumar Knot Solutions Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
25,000  

26 Mr.P.Sidda Reddy Indu Projects, Hyderabad 
                                
25,000  

27 Mr.K.Ramesh Babu, Mr.Arjun & Ms.Anjali Adivita Hyderabad                                 
25,000  

28 Mr.Sharad Krishna USA 
                                
25,000  

    



29 Mr.D.Shyam Prasad Shilpa Brundavanam, Hyderabad 
                                
25,000  

30 Dr.N.Prakash Rao Narasaraopet 
                                
25,000  

31 Dr.N.Taraka Raghavendra Rao Oman 
                                
25,000  

32 Mr.R.Naveen Kumar Malaysia Township, Hyderabad 
                                
25,000  

33 Ms.Vellanki Srilatha Reddy HSBC, Hyderabad 
                                
25,000  

34 Mr.Srinivas Myneni CEO, Knoah Solutions Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
25,000  

35 Mr.V.Srivatsva Central Excise Dept., Vizag 
                                
25,000  

36 Mr.R.Shankar Rao Narasaraopet 
                                
23,800  

37 Mr.M.Adi Narayana Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
22,500  

38 Ms.Jammula Lakshmi Narasaraopet 
                                
21,940  

39 Mr.Karidala Phanindra Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 
                                
20,000  

40 Mr.Shyam Sundar  Sri Sai Weather Systems, Hyderabad 
                                
20,000  

41 Mr.G.Vivekananda Nizamabad 
                                
20,000  

42 Mr.Prasanna Ravindra Saket Colony, Hyderabad 
                                
20,000  

43 Ms.A.Dakshayani Ramky Foundation, Hyderabad 
                                
20,000  

44 Dr.N.Rama Krishnam Raju Erramanzil Colony, Hyderabad 
                                
20,000  

45 Ms.Kakani Madhuravani ECIL 
                                
20,000  

46 Mr.Battula Nageswara Rao Narasaraopet 
                                
20,000  

47 Mr.Gottipati Janaki Ramaiah Bollapalli 
                                
20,000  

48 Ms.Gottipati Anitha W/o Mr.Gottipati Anjaneyulu Bollapalli                                 
20,000  

49 Mr.Gottipati Vijay S/o Mr.Gottipati Anjaneyulu Bollapalli                                 
20,000  

50 Mr.Gottipati Ramanjaneyulu S/o 
Mr.Umakantham (Late) 

Bollapalli                                 
20,000  

51 Ms.Manukonda Aparna Narasaraopet 
                                
19,000  

52 Mr.Udai Ram Pokula USA 
                                
18,155  

53 Ms.P.Sudha W/o Mr.Hari Prasad Vivekananda Nagar Colony, Hyderabad 
                                
18,000  

54 Mr.G.V.Rama Rao Mehdipatnam, Hyderabad 
                                
17,500  

55 Mr.G.V.S.Sai Ram Narasaraopet 
                                
17,500  

56 Mr.Ravi Rama Krishna Parama Hamsa Sew Construction Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
17,250  

57 Mr.M.Srikanth Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
16,000  

58 Mr.K.Raghavendra Reddy Kothapet, Hyderabad 
                                
16,000  

59 Mr.R.S.Prasad Bhagya Nagar Colony, Hyderabad 
                                
15,000  

60 Mr.Tulasi Babu  Aditya Engineers, Hyderabad 
                                
15,000  



61  Mr.K.Ramesh  Vikaspuri, Hyderabad 
                                
15,000  

62 Dr.D.Uma Kanth Murikipudi 
                                
15,000  

63 Mr.V.Nagamalleswara Rao Bollapalli 
                                
15,000  

64 Mr.Venkat Yetrintla & Ms.Vani USA 
                                
15,000  

65 Mr.M.Seshagiri Rao Director, MAM College, Narasaraopet 
                                
15,000  

66 Ms.Daggupati Jyothi Purna Martur 
                                
15,000  

67 Mr.G.Nageswara Rao Dechavaram 
                                
14,700  

68 Mr.M.Krishna Mohan Pragathi Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                
14,400  

69 Mr.Chalasani Srikanth USA 
                                
14,000  

70 Dr.G.Bala Murali Krishna Guntur 
                                
14,000  

71 Mr.Krishna Kumar Davuluri Miyapur, Hyderabad 
                                
13,600  

72 Mr.N.Suresh Babu Martur 
                                
13,000  

73 Ms.M.Rajeswari Vasantha Nagar Colony, Hyderabad 
                                
12,501  

74 Mr.Dharmender Jain Fem World, Hyderabad 
                                
12,501  

75 Ms.V.Manjusha Fem World, Hyderabad 
                                
12,501  

76 Mr.K.Sujatha Sivani KPHB, Kukatpally, Hyderabad 
                                
12,500  

77 Mr.Lingamaneni Rajesh Bangalore 
                                
12,500  

78 Mr.N.Sadasiva Rao Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
12,500  

79 Mr.Maruthi Prasanna Kapa USA 
                                
12,500  

80 Mr.S.Sharat Chandra Butterfly Edu Fields Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
12,500  

81 Ms.M.Vijaya Lakshmi Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
12,500  

82 Mr.B.Lakshman Rao Chilakaluripet 
                                
12,500  

83 Mr.P.Naga Pavan Guntur 
                                
12,500  

84 Mr.Ravipudi Venkata Krishna Bollapalli 
                                
12,500  

85 Mr.Ravipudi Sivaji Bollapalli 
                                
12,500  

86 Ms.N.Sri Gayatri D/o Mr.Srinivasa Rao Vijaya Nagar Colony, Hyderabad 
                                
12,500  

87 Mr.KDP Murthy Sanzyma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
12,000  

88 Mr.K.V.S.S.Varma Miyapur, Hyderabad 
                                
12,000  

89 Mr TJS Prabhakar Central Excise Department, Hyderabad 12,000 

90 Mr.A.Ranadheer Kumar Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 
                                
12,000  

91 Ms.C.Krishna Kumari W/o CK Mohan Rao (Late) Vijayanagar colony, Hyderabad                                 
12,000  

92 Mr.D.Sukarna Babu NTT Data, Hyderabad 
                                
12,000  

    



93 Mr.R.Narayana Rao Saidabad, Hyderabad 
                                
12,000  

94 Dr.Prasada Rao M Kakinada 
                                
12,000  

95 Mr.Gottipati Seshadri Bollapalli 
                                
12,000  

96 Mr.M.Manohar Gajula Ramaram, Hyderabad 
                                
11,200  

97 Ms.C.Usha Rani W/o Dr.Srikanth K USA 
                                
11,200  

98 Ms.N.Bharathi HMT Sathavahana Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad                                 
11,000  

99 Ms.Kamepally Padmavathi Chilakaluripet 
                                
11,000  

100 Mr.T.Venkat Arun Kumar Hyderabad 
                                
10,800  

101 Mr.G.Narasimha Reddy Yapral, Hyderabad 
                                
10,116  

102 Mr.Koduri Kiron & Ms.Saritha Manikonda, Hyderabad 
                                
10,116  

103 Mr.Kandimalla Anji Babu Chilakaluripet 
                                
10,116  

104 Mr.G.Krishna Reddy L.B.Nagar 
                                
10,000  

105 Mr.Manoj P   
                                
10,000  

106 Mr.G.Sathish Kumar Madhapur, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

107 Smt.Jeeva Jeeva Education Academy Pvt.Ltd. 
                                
10,000  

108 Mr.J.V.Ramana Murthy Chennai 
                                
10,000  

109 Mr.P.Subba Rao Madhura Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

110 Ms.Kallampalli Sujatha Chennai 
                                
10,000  

111 Mr.Jasti Venu Gopal CEO, Nishita Plastics, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

112 Mr.C.Radha Krishna India Insure Risk Management & Broking Services 
Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad 

                                
10,000  

113 Mr.K.Sharat Chandra Butterfly Edu Fields Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

114 Ms.G.Rama Devi Vijay Nagar Coloony, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

115 Mr.Modugula Papi Reddy Pedaparimi 
                                
10,000  

116 Ms.Y.Rajeswari  Uppalapadu 
                                
10,000  

117 Mr.Brahmam Chunduri s/o Mr.Rama Kanth Smiling Star Group, USA                                 
10,000  

118 Mr.M.Sri Ram Murthy Mylon Labs Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

119 Mr.Venkat Changavalli Director, SBH, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

120 Mr.Jagarlamudi Arun, S/O Krishna Rao (Late)  Pragathi Nagar 
                                
10,000  

121 Mr.Movva Ranjith Knot Solutions Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

122 Mr.K.Sanjeev Kumar Harsha Tayota, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

123 Ms.M.Dhana Lakshmi Vizag 
                                
10,000  

124 Ms.B.Vani Jahnavi NRSA, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  



125 Mr.Viswanath Siva Swamy Madhapur, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

126 Mr.J.Madhu Sudhan Reddy Vivekananda Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

127 Mr.K.Narsimha Rao Shivasakthi Bio Plantech Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

128 Mr.Sadineni Srinivasa Rao Miyapur, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

129 Mr.Natani Venkat Rao Kanparthi 
                                
10,000  

130 Mr.Popuri Basavaiah Guntur 
                                
10,000  

131 Ms.Yelamanchili Prasanna Lakshmi USA 
                                
10,000  

132 Ms.M.Sirisha, W/o Mr.Chandra Mouli (Late) Mehdipatnam, Hyderabad                                 
10,000  

133 Mr.J.Nava Babu Narasaraopet 
                                
10,000  

134 Mr.B.Akki Reddy Narasaraopet 
                                
10,000  

135 Ms.Gurram Ajitha Barkathpura, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

136 Ms.G.Naga Raja Kumari Chilakaluripet 
                                
10,000  

137 Mr.P.Bharathi Kumar Micro Excel, Hitech City, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

138 Dr.Ambati Nagarjuna S/o Mr.A.V.Rama Rao KPHB, Kukatpally, Hyderabad                                 
10,000  

139 Mr.A.Nagarjuna Reddy Ramky Pearl, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

140 Mr.A.Bhagavan Chowdary Miyapur, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

141 Mr.S.Siva Kiran C/o Ms.V.S.Lakshmi Nagole, Hyderabad 
                                
10,000  

142 Mr.C.Satyanarayana Narasaraopet 
                                
10,000  

143 Mr.Ch.Bharath Sai & Ms.Hima Bindu Narasaraopet 
                                   
9,500  

144 Mr.K.S.Prasad Suven Life Science Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
9,000  

145 Mr.Pavan Kumar Sajja Somajiguda, Hyderabad 
                                   
9,000  

146 Mr.M.Mruthyunjaya Narasaraopet 
                                   
9,000  

147 Mr.S.Giridhar Reddy Sew Construction Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
8,000  

148 Mr.V.Lakshman Rao Suven Life Science Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
8,000  

149 Mr.Vattikuti Purna Chandra Rao Guntur 
                                   
8,000  

150 Ms.Rani Rudrama Devi L Director, Vignan School, Hyderabad 
                                   
7,500  

151 Mr.G.Anajaneyulu Guntur 
                                   
7,240  

152 Mr.Ravipati Peraiah  Ballari 
                                   
7,000  

153 Mr.P.Srinivasa Rao Guntur 
                                   
7,000  

154 Mr.J.Srinivasa Rao Martur 
                                   
7,000  

155 Mr.G.Balanjaneyulu Narasaraopet 
                                   
7,000  

156 Mr.Nathani Suresh Babu Kanaparru 
                                   
7,000  



157 Ms.Rajupalem Gayatri Narasaraopet 
                                   
6,800  

158 Mr.Narne Harsha Chennai 
                                   
6,500  

159 Mr.V.Subba Rao Retd.DGM, Guntur 
                                   
6,125  

160 Mr.M.L.Swapna Sai Chilakaluripet 
                                   
6,125  

161 Mr.V.Satyanarayana Saroor Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                   
6,000  

162 Mr.Md.Khadeer HMT Swarnapuri, Hyderabad 
                                   
6,000  

163 Mr.Ginjupalli Narendra Babu Chennai 
                                   
6,000  

164 Mr.Ravula Appa Rao Bollapalli 
                                   
6,000  

165 Mr.Koganti Uday Bhaskar Rao Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 
                                   
6,000  

166 Ms.K.Siva Parvathi Nagarajupalli 
                                   
6,000  

167 Mr.P.Narasimha Rao & Ms.Shyamala Guntur 
                                   
6,000  

168 Mr.Patcha Venkata Rao Kanaparru 
                                   
6,000  

169 Mr.Panguluri Peda Babu Chilakaluripet 
                                   
5,881  

170 Mr.Panguluri Venkateswara Rao Chilakaluripet 
                                   
5,501  

171 Mr.S.Rama Krishna Sri Krishna Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,500  

172 Mr.G.Vamsi Krishna Murikipudi 
                                   
5,300  

173 Mr.P.Ranga Rao Ashok Nagar 
                                   
5,116  

174 Mr.Nathani Satyanarayana Kanaparru 
                                   
5,110  

175 Mr.T.Venkata Ramana Vivekananda Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,001  

176 Mr.Polisetty Kutumba Rao Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
5,001  

177 Ms.K.Jnani , W/o Mr.Venu Gopal Ameerpet, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,001  

178 Mr.M.Ramesh Chandra Babu Malakpet, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

179 Mr.N.Mohan Rao Naveena Vidya, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

180 Mr.C.Satyanarayana C.E.O., Symphony Software,Hyderabad  
                                   
5,000  

181 Mr.Y.Rajeev Reddy First Frames Entertainments Pvt.Ltd. 
                                   
5,000  

182 Mr.P.Murali Srinivas New Delhi 
                                   
5,000  

183 Mr.B.Shyam DCTO, Sales Tax Department, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

184 Mr.Nama Umapathi Rao Kondapur, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

185 Mr.K.Balaji Rao Vengalarao Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

186 Mr.B.Prasanth AP Paper Mills Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

187 Mr.K.Rajesh Altus Services Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

188 Mr.B.Anjaneyulu Bhagya Nagar Colony, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  



189 Mr.Sathish Narayana Rao NTPC, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

190 Dr.Chalisham Sita Team F1 Network Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

191 Mr.N.P.Subramanyam HBL Power Systems Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

192 Mr.G.B.Satyanarayana Sainikpuri, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

193 Mr.V.Kameswara Rao Masab Tank, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

194 Mr.N.Rajesh Indu Fortune, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

195 Mr.B.Srinivasa Reddy Ameerpet, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

196 Mr.G.Balaji Naidu Chartereed Accountant, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

197 Mr.J.Venkateswarlu Neredmet, Secunderabad 
                                   
5,000  

198 Mr.Cherukuri Srinivasa Rao Bollapalli 
                                   
5,000  

199 Mr.M.Rama Rao Guntur 
                                   
5,000  

200 Mr.D.Viswanatham Chilakaluripet 
                                   
5,000  

201 Mr.P.Srinivasa Rao Aruna Colour Labs, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

202 Mr.K.Sadasiva Reddy Narasaraopet 
                                   
5,000  

203 Ms.Settipalli Uma Devi Chilakaluripet 
                                   
5,000  

204 Mr.Ch.Karunakar Khammam 
                                   
5,000  

205 Mr.Kotturi Hanumanth Rao   
                                   
5,000  

206 Mr.K.Sambasiva Rao Narasaraopet 
                                   
5,000  

207 Mr.M.K.Prasad Reddy Chagantivari palem 
                                   
5,000  

208  Mr.V.Srinivasa Rao  My Home Navadweepa, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

209 Mr.Jangala Papaiah 75, Thalluru 
                                   
5,000  

210 Ms.Alla Aparna Ramky Foundation, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

211 Mr.Minnakanti Subba Rao Martur 
                                   
5,000  

212 Mr.Ayireddy Amar Kakinada 
                                   
5,000  

213 Mr.Shaik Mastanvali Vinukonda 
                                   
5,000  

214 Mr.P.Rajesh Krishna Nagar 
                                   
5,000  

215 M/s Sri Sadguru Sai Charitable Trust   
                                   
5,000  

216 Ms.I.Lakshmi Rajyam Narasaraopet 
                                   
5,000  

217 Mr.Ch.Mahesh Babu & Mr.Ramanji Martur 
                                   
5,000  

218 Mr.Kakani Ranga Rao Lingaraopalem 
                                   
5,000  

219 Mr.K.Bhaskar Rao Madhapur, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

220 Mr.J.S.Kondaiah Nagole, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  



221 Ms.Y.Shanthi W/o Mr.YVHS Prasad Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

222 Mr.Maddali Sambasiva Rao Retd.Lecturer, Chilakaluripet 
                                   
5,000  

223 Ms.K.Syla Vani Narasaraopet 
                                   
5,000  

224 Mr.M.Arogyam Chowdary Advocate, Narasaraopet 
                                   
5,000  

225 Mr.M.Seetha Ramaiah Kanaparru 
                                   
5,000  

226 Mr.M.S.Krishna Murthy Saidabad, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

227 Ms.P.Aiswarya D/o Ms.Sri Devi NICE, School 
                                   
5,000  

228 Mr.R.Subba Reddy Narasaraopet 
                                   
5,000  

229 Mr.K.Ravindranath Narasaraopet 
                                   
5,000  

230 Mr.G.Sunil Reddy S/o Mr.Venkata Reddy HMT Sathavahana Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad                                    
5,000  

231 Mr.Nathani Sai Krishna S/o Mr.Venkateswarlu Narasaraopet                                    
5,000  

232 Mr.Naren Narayana Chnnai 
                                   
5,000  

233 Mr.Gogineni Srinivasa Rao Chilakaluripet 
                                   
5,000  

234 Mr.Challa Srinivasa Rao Narasaraopet 
                                   
5,000  

235 Ms.B.Bala Therasamma Narasaraopet 
                                   
5,000  

236 Mr.V.V.S.Prem Chand Narasaraopet 
                                   
5,000  

237 Ms.M.Jyothi Swaroopa D/o Mr.Murali Krishna M Jaya Nagar Colony, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

238 Mr.P.V.V.Raju Neten Rich Technologies Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad                                    
5,000  

239 Dr.D.V.Krishna Rao Vijayawada 
                                   
5,000  

240 Mr.P.S.Srikanth Nizampet, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

241 Mr.V.Madhu Sudhan Rao Vasanth Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                   
5,000  

242 Ms.Jammula Sambrajyam Narasaraopet 
                                   
4,502  

243 Mr.D.V.Raju Thirumalaghiry, Secunderabad 
                                   
4,500  

244 Mr.K.Madhusudhan Rao Vijayawada 
                                   
4,500  

245 Mr.K.E.Prakash Bangalore 
                                   
4,500  

246 Mr.Ravi Shankar N Haryana 
                                   
4,500  

247 Mr.Manikanta Hyderabad 
                                   
4,500  

248 Mr.S.Srinivas BITS, Hyderabad 
                                   
4,500  

249 Mr.M.Sri Hari Rao Navayuga Constructions Ltd.,, Hyderabad 
                                   
4,150  

250 Mr.K.Seshagiri Rao Delhi Public School, Hyderabad 
                                   
4,000  

251 Mr.Kolla Revanth Krishna Martur 
                                   
4,000  

252 Mr.Kommineni Kiron Vizag 
                                   
4,000  



253 Mr.G.Srinivasa Rao Narasaraopet 
                                   
4,000  

254 Mr.B.Venkateswar Bangalore 
                                   
3,500  

255 Ms.K.Rajya Lakshmi Cap Zemini, Hyderabad 
                                   
3,500  

256 Dr.M.S.Satyanarayana Rao Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad 
                                   
3,116  

257 Mr.D.V.Raju Sanjiguda, Hyderabad 
                                   
3,000  

258 Mr.T.V.Subba Rao Erragadda, Hyderabad 
                                   
3,000  

259 Mr.Thummala Prudhvi HMT Sathavahana Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad                                    
3,000  

260 Ms.Chandaluri Malathi Superintendent, Pay & Accounts Dept., Hyderabad                                    
3,000  

261 Mr.V.Yugandhar Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
3,000  

262 Mr.N.Pedda Rao Endugumpalem 
                                   
3,000  

263 Mr.Santhosh Singh Thakur Bandlaguda, Hyderabad 
                                   
3,000  

264 Mr.Manikanta Prabhu Hyderabad 
                                   
3,000  

265 Mr.Santhosh  Hyderabad 
                                   
3,000  

266 Mr.Rathnakar Hyderabad 
                                   
3,000  

267 Mr.Y.Srinivasa Rao Narasaraopet 
                                   
3,000  

268 Mr.Makkena Veera Raghavulu Martur 
                                   
3,000  

269 Mr.K.V.Suresh Babu C/o Mr.Bellam Prasad Uppugundur                                    
3,000  

270 Mr.M.Koteswara Rao Lokesh Machines Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
2,500  

271 Mr.Kota Sathish Kumar Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,500  

272 M/s Andhra Bank Hitech City, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,500  

273 Mr.N.Deepkaran Vijaya Nagar Colony, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,500  

274 Mr.Kolla Shankar Vignan Vidyalam, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,500  

275 Ms.Ch.Tejaswini Chilakaluripet 
                                   
2,500  

276 Mr.G.Koteswar Reddy Kukatpally 
                                   
2,500  

277 Mr.Gattineni Nageswara Rao Endugumpalem 
                                   
2,500  

278 Mr.T.Naga Chenna Rao Vinukonda 
                                   
2,500  

279  Mr.Karra Subba Rao  Begumpet, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,002  

280 Mr.Mandava Ram Babu Mytri Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  

281 Mr.Kolla Surendra Babu Vensoft India Pvt.Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  

282 Mr.K.Sathish KPHB, Kukatpally, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  

283 Mr.BGSS Adhikari Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  

284 Ms.B.Neeharika TCS Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  



285 Mr.E.Nagarjuna Gurajala 
                                   
2,000  

286 Mr.B.V.Subba Rao & Ms.Rama KPHB, Kukatpally, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  

287 XXX Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  

288 Mr.Kavuri Venkata Rao HMT Sathavahana Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  

289 Mr.A.Mohan Rao Vivekananda Nagar Colony, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  

290 Mr.Ramisetty Reupendra Prasad Martur 
                                   
2,000  

291 Mr.Shaik Javeed Kamal Martur 
                                   
2,000  

292 Mr.K.S.Chakravarthi Zen Securities Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  

293 Mr.Gorantla Veeranjaneyulu Martur 
                                   
2,000  

294 Mr.R.Srikanth & Ms.Sudha Bhavyas Ananda, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  

295 Mr.D.Rama Chandra Murthy Kukatpally 
                                   
2,000  

296 Mr.K.Peda Ankaiah Lalitha Nagar 
                                   
2,000  

297 Mr.Ramsetty Venkata Subba Rao Martur 
                                   
2,000  

298 Mr.Amara Ramesh Uppugundur 
                                   
2,000  

299 Mr.I.Byragi Reddy Uppugundur 
                                   
2,000  

300 Mr.A.Purna Chandra Rao Uppugundur 
                                   
2,000  

301 Mr.Pedavalli Venkata Subba  Lingamguntla 
                                   
2,000  

302 Mr.K.Venkateswara Rao Elakuru 
                                   
2,000  

303 Mr.P.P.Subba Rao Nagarjuna Nagar, Ameerpet, Hyderabad 
                                   
2,000  

304 Mr.Bandarupalli Nageswara Rao Kanaparru 
                                   
2,000  

305 Ms.R.Madhavi Narasaraopet 
                                   
1,600  

306 Ms.T.Vishnu Priya Tenali 
                                   
1,600  

307 Mr.B.Anjani Kumar Narasaraopet 
                                   
1,600  

308 Mr.Y.Venkateswara Rao  HMT Hills, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,516  

309 Mr.Y.Narasimha Swamy HMT Hills, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,516  

310 Ms.Ramya C Hitech City, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,500  

311 Mr.P.Jaya Prasad Raja Kanaparru 
                                   
1,500  

312 Mr.Kodali Rama Krishna HMT Sathavahana Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,500  

313 Ms.G.Lakshmi Papa Rao Sivapuram 
                                   
1,500  

314 Ms.Kolli Neelima Manikonda, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,200  

315 Ms.Venkata Subbamma Kukatpally 
                                   
1,200  

316 Mr.B.Amba Prasad   
                                   
1,116  



317 Mr.K.Venu Tejaswani Printers, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,116  

318 Ms.V.Jaya Lakshmi Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
1,116  

319 Mr.V.Butchaiah Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
1,116  

320  Mr.N.Sudhakar  Nellore 
                                   
1,116  

321 Mr.M.Ranga Rao West Godhavari Dist. 
                                   
1,116  

322 Mr.Siva Prakash N C/o Ms.Heelavathi BHEL, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,116  

323 Mr.B.Rama Koti Reddy HBL Power Systems Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
1,116  

324 Dr.M.Radha Krishna Murthy Narasaraopet 
                                   
1,100  

325 Mr.B.Krishna Prasad Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
1,001  

326 Mr.D.Murali Ram Babu Venkata Ramana Colony, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

327 Ms.Rajiv Gowri   
                                   
1,000  

328 Mr.G.Ramesh Babu Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

329 Ms.N.Aruna Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

330 Mr.Makkena Vijaya Kumar Martur 
                                   
1,000  

331 Mr.Kakkera Subba Rao Chilakaluripet 
                                   
1,000  

332 Ms.V.Dhamayanthi S.Koduru 
                                   
1,000  

333 Ms.G.Hemalatha Vijayawada 
                                   
1,000  

334 Ms.S.Rajya Lakshmi Chilakaluripet 
                                   
1,000  

335 Ms.Y.Srilatha HMT Sathavahana Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

336 Ms.SR Praveeena  Tech Mahindra, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

337 Mr.B.Vipin Reddy Zen Securities Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

338 Mr.P.V.Sesha Charyulu Narasaraopet 
                                   
1,000  

339 Mr.Y.Srikanth HMT Sathavahana Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

340 Ms.G.Syamala Punjab Nationa Bank, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

341 Mr.Konakanthi Aravind Kavali 
                                   
1,000  

342 Mr.M.Kiran Kumar Guntur 
                                   
1,000  

343 Ms..D.Jyothi Bhagyanaga Colony, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

344 Ms.Kolla Vandana Sai Martur 
                                   
1,000  

345 Mr.Makkena Prasanna Kumar Martur 
                                   
1,000  

346 Ms.Makkena Manasa Martur 
                                   
1,000  

347 Ms.Makkena Lakshmi Martur 
                                   
1,000  

348 Mr.Bellam Pothu Raju Uppugundur 
                                   
1,000  



349 Mr.Bellam Babu Rao Uppugundur 
                                   
1,000  

350 Mr.Gogineni Anjaneyulu Uppugundur 
                                   
1,000  

351 Mr.C.Mallikarjuna Rao Uppugundur 
                                   
1,000  

352 Mr.Chebrolu Ram Mohan Uppugundur 
                                   
1,000  

353 Mr.Bellam Hari Babu C/o Bellam Prasad Uppugundur 
                                   
1,000  

354 Mr.T.Adi Narayana SVS Projects Pvt.Ltd. Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

355 Mr.G.Hussain Rao Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

356 Mr.K.Prasad Addagutta, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

357 Mr.K.Ravi Kiran & Ms.Sailaja USA 
                                   
1,000  

358 Mr.K.Sarat Chandra Google, Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

359 Mr.K.Sudhakar Reddy Natco Pharma Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                   
1,000  

360 Mr.A.Bhaskar Kukatpally 
                                       
520  

361 Mr.Edara Subba Rao NICE, School 
                                       
508  

362 Mr.D.Ramesh Babu Zen Securities Ltd., Hyderabad 
                                       
501  

363 Mr.V.Lakshman Rao Gayatri Stationary, Hyderabad 
                                       
501  

364 Mr.Devesh Chndra Reddy M   
                                       
500  

365 Mr.U.Sri Harsh   
                                       
500  

366 Mr.Hanumayya ZPH School, Kanaparru 
                                       
500  

367 Mr.A.Babu Rao New Nilopher Care, Hyderabad 
                                       
500  

368 Mr.B.Sunil Kumar Natco Pharma Ltd (R & D)., Hyderabad 
                                       
500  

369 Ms.M.Maha Lakshmi & Mr.Chowdary Sri Krishna Nagar, Hyderabad 
                                       
500  

370 Mr.K.S.Rao USA 
                                       
500  

371 Mr.J.J.V.Krupakar Narasaraopet 
                                       
500  

372 Ms.Radhika Venkata Ramana Punjab Nationa Bank, Hyderabad 
                                       
500  

373 Mr.Nakkala Nageswara Rao Uppugundur 
                                       
500  

374 Mr.M.Venkata Siva Brahmam Uppugundur 
                                       
500  

375 Mr.G.Anvesh Chirala 
                                       
500  

376 Ms.M.Supraja SVS Projects Pvt.Ltd. Hyderabad 
                                       
201  

377 Mr.Y.Anand Babu Natco Pharma Ltd (R & D)., Hyderabad 
                                       
101  

  TOTAL                           3,835,255  

 

 

 

 



Total contributions received for the year 2014-15: 

 

1. From NRI/Abroad Donors 25,22,131  

2. From Corporate Donors 3,227,623 

3. From Individual Donors 3,835,255 

______________________________________________ 

 Total 95,85,009 

______________________________________________ 
 

Note: Anyone wishing to donate to NICE through online, please follow the guidelines as below. 

Once the money has been sent online, please send an email to nice_hyd@yahoo.com 

immediately confirming your donation so that we can also track the same.  

1. If you are in India and can donate in Indian Currency by online transfer, use the 

following details of our account: 

 

Name: Needy Illiterate Children Education 

Bank: Andhra Bank, Vivekananda Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad – 500 072 

Account No: 1119 110 11000 514 

Bank Code: 1119 

Bank IFSC Code: ANDB0001119 

 

2. If you are NOT in India and can donate in US Dollar or other Currency by online 

transfer, use the following details of our account: 

 

Name: Needy Illiterate Children Education 

Bank: Andhra Bank, Vivekananda Nagar, Kukatpally, Hyderabad – 500 072 

Account No: 1119 111 00000 575 

Bank Code: 1119 

Bank IFSC Code: ANDB0001119 

 

 

3. Cheque 
Please send your cheque to: 

Needy Illiterate Children Education (NICE) 

Plot No 60, Satavahana HMT Colony, Kukatpally, Hyderabad 500072, Andhra Pradesh, 

India, Ph: +91-9848235103 (Mr. Purna Chandra Rao, Secretary) 

 

mailto:nice_hyd@yahoo.com


Board of Directors: 

 
P Purnachandra Rao, Secretary Is the only full time serving board member of NICE. 

VB Chary, President Is an educationist. He monitors progress weekly. 
G Anjaneyulu Jt. Secretary An agriculturist and small-scale industrialist. He 

manages the administration of the school. 
K. Sharath Chandra, Vice President Founder, Director, Butterfly Edu Fields. 
KB Sundaram, Treasurer A high ranking Government official, he brings his 

experience. 

Murali Srinivas, Director, Bibo 

Water, Hyderabad 

As an entrepreneur, he brings his management 

experience. 

Avinash Chimote An ex-CRY executive, he brings his NGO experience. 

 

Academic Advisory Board: 
 

Dr. Srikanth Voorakaranam, M.Tech (IIT Kharagpur), Ph.D (USA), Academic Advisor 

Dr. J. Madhusudhan Rao, M.Sc, PhD, Principal, Vijaya Engineering College, Khammam 

Dr. Kandimalla Sambasiva Rao, M.A, PhD, Reader, D.R.N.S.C.V.S. College, Chilakaluripeta 

K. Sharath Chandra, IIT and IIM, Butterfly Edufields Ltd. 

P. Sridevi, Director and Principal, NICE School 

Sk. Adam Valli, Vice Principal and Director, NICE School 

 

Bankers: Andhra Bank, Kukatpally Branch, Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh, India 

 

FCRA No. 010220223 Dated on 18-3-2009. 

 

Auditors: G Sambasiva Rao & Co, Navodaya Colony, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad 500075 

 

Our Scheme for Contribution 
 

General Contribution  Rs. 1 onwards 

One year of education for a child, including books and cost of tuition Rs. 4,500 

One year of Health, Clothing & Personal Hygiene for a child Rs. 1,200 

One year of a child’s food expenses Rs. 6,800 

One day’s meal for all children (03 times a day for 180 children and staff) Rs. 5,000 

One Year Total Expanses For a Child Rs.12,500 

 

For donations in Cheque/Drafts, please make them in favor of  “Needy Illiterate Children Education” 

and mail them to the following address: 

NICE, C/o P. Purnachandra Rao, 
Plot No. 60, Sathavahana H.M.T. Colony, Kukatpally, 

Hyderabad – 500 072  

Ph: +91 – 98482 35103 

Email: nice_hyd@yahoo.com 

P. Purnachandra Rao (Secretary) 



 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

1. Statues of Saraswathi and Buddha established in the Girls campus signifying the 

education and peace for children 

2. Under Swacha Bharath mission, children of NICE were involved in cleaning up of 

Kanaparthi ZP High school premises. 

3. Under Swacha Bharath mission, children of NICE were involved in cleaning up of the 

temple and village roads in the vicinity. 



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  
 

1. The Computer Laboratory and Biology Laboratory developed as per CBSE Norms. 

2. Physics and Mathematics Laboratories 

3. A View of the Library and Chemistry Laboratories 

 



 

 
 

 

  
 

  
 

1. Students during morning prayer and breakfast  

2. Students during reading time at Library 

3. A view of the Boys campus. Girl children in front of their new campus  



 

 
 

Needy Illiterate Children Education 
 

Regd. Office: 

Plot No. 60, Sathavahana H.M.T. Colony, 

Kukatpally, 

Hyderabad – 500 072  

Contact Person: 

P. Purnachandra Rao 

Mobile: +91-98482-35103 

Email: nice_hyd@yahoo.com 

School Address: 

Mynampadu village, Kanaparthi Post, 

Sathuluru Sub Post Office, Nadendla Mandal, 

Guntur Dist. AP, India 522 549 

Ph: +91-8647-213325 

Contact Person: 

G. Anjaneyulu 

+91-9700-100579 

Adam Vali 

+91-9640-408778 

 

 

mailto:nice_hyd@yahoo.com

